Sec. 99. To Clarence Twa, Sr., and Norma Twa, parents of Clarence Twa, Jr., to compensate them in full for expenses incurred on behalf of said minor and for the loss of services of such minor	1,500.00
Provided that of said sum \$500.00 is for attorneys, said \$1,500.00 to be payment in full.	
Sec. 100. To compensate the County of Clay, Minnesota, for damage to the heating plant in the courthouse of said county	47.72
Sec. 101. To refund to Paul Perkins excessive fees paid by him as President of the Gopher Coach Line, a Minnesota corporation, about February 18, 1925, for two (2) coaches	635.92
Sec. 102. For payment of compensation, medical, hospital and other expenses of injured state employees under Chapter 436, General Laws 1927, immediately available, \$18,000.00, available for the year ending June 30, 1930, \$14,000.00 and available for the year ending June 30, 1931, \$15,000.00	47,000.00

Sec. 103. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 27, 1929.

CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 1322

An act to appropriate money for the conservation and development of the state's natural resources; for the establishment, maintenance, improvement and enlargement of certain state fish hatcheries, and for land for the same; for maintenance and improvement of state soldier's home; for the maintenance of Minnesota Department, G. A. R.; for expense of burial of soldiers and sailors; for maintenance, improvement and repairs, Minnesota State Agricultural Society; for county and district agricultural societies; for aid to agricultural agents; for various stock breeders', dairymen's, horticultural and poultry associations and societies, farmers' institutes; for public parks and additions thereto and for the establishment of new

15.000.00

public parks; for sheriff's per dicm and mileage in certain cases; for wolf bounties; for drainage and highway assessments upon state lands; for vessel tonnage tax; for fees public land collections; for aid to Minnesota Tourist Bureau; for maintenance Sibley House; for maintenance of various semi-state activities; for the crection of certain monuments; and to appropriate money from the state prison revolving fund to aid in the construction of a suitable barge terminal at Stillwater; for maintenance of various state departments and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for general state activities.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified, in the following sections of this act, to be available, when not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931.

Sec.	2	9-	1dia	•	H.		
nec.	Z.	20	late	178	HO	me	:

~~~		2012101
1.		maintenance and Repairs, available for the ending June 30, 1930\$209,100.00
2.		Maintenance and Repairs, available for the ending June 30, 1931 207,000.00
3.		Maintenance and Repairs, immediately avail- 
4.	For	new boiler, immediately available 3,500.00
Sec	. 3.	Ladies' of the G. A. R. Home, Anoka:
1.	For	Maintenance \$ 6,500.00
Sec	. 4.	Minnesota Department, G. A. R.:
1.	For	Maintenance
Sec	. 5.	Burial of Soldiers and Sailors:
1.		defraying expense of burial of soldiers and rs and for markers for their graves\$ 20,000.00

For defraying expense of burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers for their graves, immediately available .....

# Sec. 6. Agriculture, Live Stock and Poultry Associations and Societies:

1.	Minnesota State Agricultural Society:  a. For Maintenance, Expense and Repairs\$  b. For construction of warehouse and service building, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	
2.	Agricultural Societies:  a. For County and District Agricultural Societies b. For Red River Valley Livestock Association c. For Southern Minnesota Livestock Association of New Prague	170,000.00 5,700.00 2,000.00
	Provided, that the moneys appropriated by Items "a," "b" and "c" of Subdivision 2 hereof shall be disbursed pursuant to the provisions of Section 7886, General Statutes 1923, and acts amendatory thereof.	
	d. For aid to Minnesota Crop Improvement Association	4,000.00
3.	State Horticultural Society: a. For Maintenance	6,500.00
4.	For Poultry associations, to aid in the payment of premiums at exhibition of poultry by the following societies:	

lowing societies:

Aitkin County Poultry Association; Anoka County Poultry Association; Becker County Poultry Association; Beltrami County Poultry Association; Benton County Poultry Association; Big Stone County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Blue Earth County: Blue Earth County Poultry Association, Amboy Poultry Association, Breeders & Fanciers Association of Mankato; Brown County Poultry Association; Carlton County Poultry Association; Carver County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Cass County: Cass County Poultry Association, Lake Region Poultry Association of Pine River, Walker Poultry Association of Walker; Chippewa County Poultry Association; Chisago County Poultry Association; Clav County Poultry Association; Southwestern Poultry & Pet Stock Association, Cottonwood County: Crow Wing County Poultry Association: Clear-

water County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Dakota County: Hastings Poultry Association, Dakota County Poultry Association; Dodge County Poultry Association; Douglas County Poultry Association; Faribault County Poultry Association, the following poultry associations in Fillmore County: Fillmore County Poultry Association, Fillmore County Poultry Breeders Association; Southern Minnesota Poultry & Fanciers Association, Freeborn County; Cannon Valley Agriculture & Poultry Association, Goodhue County; Grand County Poultry Association; Houston County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Hubbard County: Hubbard County Poultry Association, Shell Prairie's Agricultural Association; Isanti County Poultry Association; Itasca County Poultry Association; Jackson County Poultry Association; Kanabec County Poultry Association; Kandiyohi County Poultry Association; Kittson County Poultry Association; Koochiching County Poultry Association; Lac qui Parle County Poultry Association: Lake County Poultry Association; Lake of the Woods County Poultry Association; LeSueur County Poultry Association; Lincoln County Poultry Association: Lyon County Poultry Association; McLeod County Poultry Association; Mahnomen County Poultry Association: Marshall County Poultry Association; Martin County Poultry Association; Meeker County Poultry Association; Mille Lacs County Poultry Association; Morrison County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Mower County: Mower County Poultry Association, Mower County Poultry Association of Grand Meadow, LeRoy Poultry Association; Murray County Poultry Association; Nicollet County Poultry Association; Nobles County Poultry Asciation; Norman County Poultry Association; Southeastern Minnesota Poultry Association, Olmsted County; the following poultry associatians in Otter Tail County: Otter Tail County Poultry Association, East Otter Tail County Poultry Association; Pennington County Poultry Association; Pine County Poultry Association; Pipestone County Poultry Association: North-

ern Minnesota Poultry Association, Polk County; Pope County Poultry Association; Red Lake County Poultry Association; Redwood County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Renville County: Western Renville County Poultry Association, Renville County Poultry Association; Cannon Valley Poultry Association, Rice County; Rock County Poultry Association; Roseau County Poultry Association; St. Louis County Poultry Association; Belleplaine Poultry Association, Scott County; Sherburne County Poultry Association; Sibley County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations Stearns County; Central Minnesota Poultry Association, Stearns County Poultry Association; North Star Poultry Association, Steele County; Stevens County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Swift County: Swift County Poultry Association, West Central Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Todd County: Todd County Poultry Associa-Staples Poultry Association; Traverse County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Wabasha County: Boys & Girls Agricultural Fair & Poultry Association, Plainview Poultry Association; Wadena County Poultry Association; Waseca County Poultry Association; Washington County Poultry Association; Wilkin County Poultry Association; Watonwan County Poultry Association; Winona County Poultry Association: Wright County Poultry Association; Yellow Medicine County Poultry Association; Minnesota State Poultry Association...

20,000.00

Provided, that the Minnesota State Poultry Association (being a consolidation of the Minnesota State Poultry Association of Hennepin County and the Minnesota Fanciers Association of Ramsey County) shall receive not to exceed \$800.00 subject, however, to all other provisions relating to the distribution of the appropriation herein made.

Provided, that no one association or society shall receive an amount greater than the annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them and shall not in any case exceed the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400.00) to any one county. Provided,

further, that any society or association to be entitled to their distributive share of this appropriation shall file annually with the state auditor, on or before the first day of April of each year, a sworn statement signed by the president or secretary of such association or society, showing the amount of cash premiums paid during the year to exhibitors, and the amount to be distributed to such society or association from said fund shall be based and determined upon the amount of cash premiums paid out as hereinbefore provided. Provided, further, that where there is more than one association in a county the amount allotted to such county, not exceeding four hundred dollars (\$400.00) aforesaid, shall be distributed to the societies in equal amounts.

19,000,00

6. For live stock premiums to County Fair Associations for carrying on Boys' and Girls' Club Work

7,500.00

Said item to be subject, so far as practicable, to the conditions contained in Section 7886, General Statutes 1923, and acts amendatory thereof, except that disbursements shall be made upon approval by and through the Minnesota Live Stock Breeders' Association. No County Fair Association shall be entitled to receive more than \$75.00.

# Sec. 7. Department of Conservation:

#### B. State Parks:

#### 1. Itasca State Park:

_		
	c. Repairs and improvements to Douglas Lodge	1,500.00
	d. Pavilion Bath House and Beach, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	1,800.00
	e. New Road to Trunk Highway, immediately available	2,000.00
	Provided, that out of the moneys appropriated by items "a" and "b" hereof \$500.00 shall be used annually for Road Patrol.	
2.	Horace Austin State Park: For Maintenance	2,000.00
3.	Minneopa State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	1,800.00
	b. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1931	1,800.00
4.	Jay Cook State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance and permanent improvements	8,040.00
	b. For Maintenance and permanent improve- ments, immediately available	1,000.00
	c. For road construction, immediately available	1,150.00
5.	Scenic State Park:	
	<ul> <li>For Maintenance and permanent improvements available for the year ending June 30, 1930</li> </ul>	2,800.00
	b. For Maintenance and permanent improvements available for the year ending June 30, 1931	2,000.00
6.	Fort Ridgely State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	1,850.00
	b. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1931	1,700.00
7.	Inter State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	3,800.00

672	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
•	b. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1931	3,700.00
8.	White Water State Park: a. For Maintenance and permanent improvements	2,450.00
9.	Traverse de Sioux State Park:  a. For Maintenance and permanent improvements	300.00
10.	Camp Release State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	555.00
	b. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1931	235.00
11.	Toqua Lakes State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance	500.00
12.	Alexander Ramsey State Park:	
	a. For Maintenance and permanent improvements Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by item "a" hereof, \$900.00 is for the annual salary of the Superintendent.  The Department of Conservation is hereby authorized to use the unexpended balance on June 30, 1929, and such other sums out of the appropriation of Item "a" hereof as may be needed not to exceed \$2,500.00 for the pur- chase of additional land.	4,100.00
13.	Latsch State Park (formerly known as Scenic Highway State Park):	
	a. For permanent improvements, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	750.00

- Sec. 8. Commissioner of Game and Fish.—The Commissioner of Game and Fish is hereby authorized to expend from any source for maintenance the sum of \$5,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the improvement of, and construction of, a bridge on the town road leading from Trunk Highway No. 9 to the State land occupied and known as the Root River Basin Hatchery at Lanesboro.
- Sec. 9. Commission for the promotion of uniformity of legislation:

_		
1.	Supplies, traveling and other expenses as set forth in Section 53, General Statutes 1923\$	1,000.00
	c. 10. County Agricultural Agents and Co-operate Work:	ative Ex-
<b>'1.</b>	For Maintenance, County Agricultural Agents and Co-operative Extension Work\$  Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof \$1,175.00 for each agent is to be used to pay the salary of such county agent or agents in each county.	86,000.00
Sec	. 11. Miscellaneous Funds:	
1.	For maintenance Sibley House, to be expended by the Sibley House Association\$	1,200.00
2.	For Minnesota Historical Society:	
	a. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	30,400.00
	b. For Maintenance, available for the year ending June 30, 1931	30,800.00
	c. For equipment, travel and office expense	20,000.00
	d. For completion newspaper stacks available for the year ending June 30, 1930	5,000.00
3.	To pay expenses of Great Lakes-St. Lawrence Tidewater Commission, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	20,000.00
. 4.	To pay expenses of Upper Mississippi and St. Croix River Improvement Commission of Minnesota	7,500.00
5a.	For special aid to cities having large proportion of property paying gross earnings taxes, Chapter 259, Laws 1923, available for the year ending June 30, 1930	50,000.00
5b.	For special aid to cities having large proportion of property paying gross earnings taxes, Chapter 259, Laws 1923, available for the year ending June 30, 1931	60,000.00
6.	For mileage and per diem of sheriffs, for convey-	17 500 00
7a.	For wolf bounties, immediately available	17,500.00 75,000.00

- 7b. For wolf bounties ...... *37*,500.00 Provided that in addition to the amount appropriated in Item 7b \$37,500.00 per annum or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated out of the Game and Fish account for the payment of wolf bounties in the manner provided by For drainage assessments due on state lands ... 90,000.00 9a. For Vessel Tonnage Tax, immediately available 13,735.31 9b. For Vessel Tonnage Tax ...... 20,000.00 For the aid of common school districts, as provided in Chapter 341, Laws 1911 ..... 50.000.00
- Sec. 12. Balances Transferred.—There is hereby transferred to the Revenue Fund out of the Game and Fish Account the sum of \$116,233.76. Unexpended balances in all appropriation accounts of the Commissioner of Game and Fish, except Game and Fish, State Fish Revolving, Fish Lake Improvement Revolving, Fins, Feathers and Furs and Predatory Animal Control are hereby directed to be cancelled by the State Auditor.
- Sec. 13. Appropriations for barge terminal.—The sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) is hereby appropriated from the State Prison Revolving Fund to be expended and contributed by the State Board of Control in aid of the construction of a suitable river barge terminal at Stillwater, and the Board of Control is authorized to pay such sum so appropriated to the City of Stillwater in aid of the construction of such barge terminal. Provided that such payment shall not be made until the Inland Waterways Corporation shall have extended barge service upon the St. Croix River to Stillwater and until in the opinion of the Board of Control suitable provision has been made for sufficient additional funds to construct such terminal.
- Sec. 14. Unexpended balance reappropriated.—The unexpended balance of moneys appropriated by Chapter 382, Laws of 1927, is hereby credited to the Minnesota Bank Tax Commission. Said Commission is authorized to pay any liabilities of the Commission created by said Chapter 382, Laws of 1927.
- Sec. 15 Unexpended balance reappropriated.—The unexpended balances on June 30, 1929, in the several appropriations heretofore made to the activities named in this act are hereby reap-

propriated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1930, and June 30, 1931, respectively, for the purposes for which such appropriations were made. Where an appropriation is made in this act and there remains a balance in a previous appropriation for the same purpose, such balance shall be added to and become a part of such appropriation, except as herein otherwise specifically provided.

Sec. 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 27, 1929.

## CHAPTER 429-S. F. No. 3

An act entitled "An act proposing an amendment to Section 3, of Article 10, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, authorizing the Legislature to prescribe and limit the liability of stockholders in corporations."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Amendment proposed.—The following amendment to Section 3, of Article 10, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, is hereby proposed to the people of the State for their approval or rejection, which amendment, when so adopted, shall read as follows:
- "Sec. 3. The Legislature shall have power from time to time to provide for, limit and otherwise regulate the liability of stockholders or members of corporations and co-operative corporations or associations, however organized. Provided every stockholder in a banking or trust corporation or association shall be individually liable in an amount equal to the amount of stock owned by him for all debts of such corporation contracted prior to any transfer of such stock and such individual liability shall continue for one year after any transfer of such stock and the entry thereof on the books of the corporation or association."
- Sec. 2. To be voted on general election.—This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of this State for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1930, in the manner provided by law and the Secretary of State shall place this